
ELI VIGLIANO
Grro,'.r, o, .Eo*

BY FAX AND ORDTNARY M.ArL

August 8,  1990

CENTRAL PARK PBOFESSIONAL BLDG.

1250 CENTFTAL PABK AVENUE
P.O. BOX 310

YONKEFS, NEW YORK 10704
(914\ 123-0732

FAX (911) 423.8904

JaIrJes W. Glat thaar,  Esg.
Bleak1ey PIat t  & Schmidt
One North Lexington Avenue
White P1aj .ns,  N. Y, 1.0502-5056

DE. Saesower v.  F j  e ld.  88 C j .v.  5_T/_5_. (cLG)

Dear l , [ r .  Glat thaar:

we are in receipt  of  a faxed copy of  your let ter ,  dated JuIy 3I ,
1.99 0,  which we asked you to fax to u6 because we had not
rcceived an answer to our hand-del ivered let ter ,  dated JuIy 27,
1990. Your or ig inat  let ter ,  wi th the indicated enclosurcs,  has
st i l I  not  been received.

As to the Assignment we reguested, your necaat ive response is
simi lar ly disappoint ing.  You previously stated that you would
provide such assignnent i f  the defendants raiseC the standing
object ion the possibi l i ty  of  which we discussed f ,u l Iy weI l
over a month ago. Your prcscnt repudiat ion of  that  etatetoent is
gui te shcclc ing and, in our opinicn,  evidences a lack of  the t l fuI I
cooperat ionrr  which you represented to Judge Goettel  would be
f cr thconing frorn you and youl :  c l  ient  as a condi t ion of  h is
discont inuance. In addi t ion,  such repudiat ion Coes not Iend
credibi  l  i ty  to your fur ther statement in yesterdiy,  s te lepirorre
conversat ion wi th Ms. sassower that  you would belatedl l '  provide
such Assignnent in the event His Honor does not agree wi i r r  ) /our
analysis and were to disrniss baEed on the'r1ack of  standinq
onje-t ion".  You did not provide a sat isfactory explanat ion f ; ;
such incomprehensible posi t ior l ,  and you further rejocted any
responsibi l i ty  for  a l t  the addi t ional  Iegai  costs tor  counsel
fees on both s ides, which would be needlessly incurred by test ing
the issue in such fashion.

Moreover,  af ter  pretcnding in last  nonthts conversat ion that you
had no proofs of  service of  sumnonses in the matter because
a11egedly your of  f  ice had trnothing whatcverr t  to do with the
inl t ia l  service,  you f inal ly sent us proofs of  service as to
only t t r 'o (2) dcfendants.  You adni t teC in yesterCay,s te lephcne
conversat ion that not only had your in fact ,  undertaken the
responsibi l i ty  for  service,  but ) 'ou had reasoh to bel ieve that
the service by mai l ,  which you stated waE your standard medus
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operandi ,  might,  as to certain defendants,  be found to be. an
outr ight  nul l i ty .  You alEo adni t ted that,  nonetheless,  lou did
nothing whatever to correct  the potent ia l ly  ser ious
jur isdict ional  defect .  I t  was your idea, ds you expressed i t ,  to
i =uy nothing and do nothing about i t , t t-*and indeedr lol l  not onLy
fai led to take correct ive steps to address the matter,  but  never
even alerted us to the vulnerabi l i ty  we faced. We bel ieve your
recommendat ion that we do nothing notwithstanding that we have
now becorne aware of  your faul ty service would expose the
Purehasers to personal  I iabi l i ty ,

We disagree with such rrbury your head in the sandrr  approach.
Frankly,  w€ we,re shocl<ed ,  to say the least  ,  by th is latest
revelat ion of  yourE aE wel l  aE your th inking on the matter.
we are putt ing you on not ice that  we intend to hold you and your
f i rn fu l ly  responaible for  a1I costs,  expenses and danages
( including possible counsel  fee sanct ions) that  nay resul t  by
reason of  such apparent,  i f  not  actuai ,  ptofessional  malpract ice.

We strongly suggest and urge that ) 'ou have the nranaging partner
of  your f  i :=r  review your decis ions and consider a changre j -n
course which haY, i f  not  avoid at  least  rn i t igate the
potent ia l ly  substant ia l ,  adverse conscgucncea, both monetar i ly  and
reputat ion-wise, which rnay otherwise engue to your of f ice.
rnasmuch as r. le have recently reeeived Court l-eave to serve an
Arnended Conplaint ,  th is may be a propi t ious t i rne to meet the
improper se:rr ice object ion.  P1ease refer th is matter to your
senior federal  l i t igator so that vre can have his inrmediate input.

DAVTD B. COHEN

DBc/gd

cci  Peter Grishman, Esq.
Elena Ruth Sassower

yours,
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By Fax:
9:00 a.m.

L6 Lake Street,  Apt.  2c
White Plains,  N.Y. L0606
December 24, 1990

Mr. John McFadden
472 Clearmeadow Drive
East Meadow, New York 1-L554

Dear John:

We are surprised and disappointed that we have not heard from you
since our telephone conversation of the t4th. we left off with
you statj-ng that you would be coming up to White Plains on Monday
or Tuesday to see Jim Glatthaar and would be in touch with us as
soon as you reviewed our summary judgrrnent papers with him.

We have now received Mr. Glynnrs papers in opposit ion to our
motion, copies of which are enclosed. Just as we anticipated, he
has, indeed, raised the objection as to our standing. It  is,
therefore, of cri t ical importance that we have the requested
assignment without further delay, since the motion has been set
down for oral argument this Friday, December 28, L99O.

This wil l  confirm that by said assignment you wil l  surrender no
claims which would permit you to obtain damages against the
Defendants for counsel fees incurred by you in connection with
the lawsuit.

We again request the rrcooperationrr promised by you and Mr.
Glaathaar when you sought our consent to your discontinuance--
which was not supposed to impact adversely on your co-Pl-ainti f fs.
A copy of this letter and the enclosed motion papers are
simultaneously herewith being telefaxed to Mr.  Glaathaar.

Happy hol idays,
C\Z

C'Cort _"
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER

Enc.:  Mr.  Glynn's Opposing Aff i rmat ion
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FAX COVERSHEET:

TO: John McFadden

FROM: Elena Ruth Sassower

DATE: December 24 
' 

l-990

FAX No.:  5 l -6-565-2L27

7 paffi) /nc/(h/,+
-rhry |

o/'eef

You can reach me by te lephone at  igra) gg7-L677.

My fax no. is 9L4-6A4-6554.

Happy Holiday.
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TO: Jarnes Glatthaar, Esq.

FROM: Elena Ruth Sassower

DATE: December 24, l-990

FAX No.:  683-6956

? fTu, ,.'t nC('de{t*-ra 
' -

4'it dj4rr/"f
We had left a message for you last week. We still await your
return cal l .  As you knowr' our number is 997-L677.

Happy Holiday.
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16 Lake Street,  Apt.  2C
White PIains,  N. Y. l -0606
February L,  l -991

Mr. John McFadden
472 Clearmeadow Drive
East Meadow, Nev/ York 1- l -554

Dear John:

We were stunned that,  notwi thstanding your pr ior  assurances of
t rcooperat ionrf  and assistance, you did not even give the courtesy
of a response to my let ter ,  dated December 24, l -990.

To save you the necessi ty of  a t r ip to Westchester,  on November
30, 199O, I  photocopied and express-rnai led relevant mater ia ls for
your review and comments. Nevertheless, although you knew we had
a pending motion for summary judgrnent--and $/ere going to have to
address ourselves to the issues raised therein--you fai led to
communicate wi th us.  When we f inal ly cal led and spoke with you
by phone, you told us that you would be in touch with us after
you conferred with Mr.  Glat thaar.  However,  nei ther you nor Mr.
Glaatthaar thereafter contacted us. fndeed, our several
te lephone messages lef t  at  Mr.  Glat thaarts of f ice were not
returned.

Your refusal to honor our request for an assignment to obviate
the rrstanding object ionrr  has resul ted in the expendi ture by us of
several  thousand dol lars.  We view such cost as completely
needless,  whol ly unant ic ipated, and a ser ious breach of  your
commitment to us--as wel l  as to the Court--which was a condi t ion
upon which your discontinuance was granted.

In al l  th is t ime since your discont inuance, you fai led to come
forth wi th the substant ive help you promised and which, moreover,
you were under court order to provide.

At the very least ,  a gesture of  goodwi l l  and support  at  the
appropr iate opportuni ty would have been appreciated.

fn the words of  the Jewish sage, Hi I IeI ,  t t l f  not  now, whenrr?

Sincerely,

2- 'Lra.-L-____

Elena Ruth Sassower

Enclosure

&c)-s



Doris L.  Sassower
283 Soundview Ave
White Plains,  N.Y. 10606

Elena Sassower
16 Lake Street
White Plains,  N.Y l -0603

Dear Dor is and Elena:

As you well know, I withdrew frorn further prosecution from our
case, not because of  any loss of  fa i th in i t  or  in our r ight  to
rel ief ,  but  only because my f inancial  c i rcumstances were such
that f could not continue to incur the hiqh cost of legal fees
being run up by counsel  in pursuing i t .

Since I  was told that  no amendment of  our Cornplaint  would be
required by reason of  my discont inuance because Plaint i f fs hacl
pleaded jo int ly al l  causes of  act ion,  I  was advised by James
Glatthaar that  no formal wr i t ten assignment of  my claims was
necessary.

I understand that since then you have served an Amended
Conplaint, wherein you pleaded that my claims have devolved to
you by operation of law. I am advised that that should be
suff icient to withstand any contention by Defendants that you
Iack standing to continue my causes of action based on the
Directorsr breach of  f iduciary duty.  I f ,  however,  the Court
should rule that  a formal assignment is required, then, of
course, I  wi I I  be more than ready to s ign one in a form
acceptable to my at torney.

With al l  best  wishes, for  your ul t imate success ( long overdue) in
this l i t igat ion and my compl iments on your tenacious ef for ts to
maintain the correctness of  our posi t ion.

Sincerely yours,

John McFadden



Jeneruv D. MonuEy
ATTORNEY AT LAW

35O FIFTH AVENUE

surTE 47to

NEW YORK. NEW YORK IOlI8

TELEPHONE (2121 6A4-2210

TELEcOPfER (212) 244-2a15

March 7 , J-99I

James Glatthaar, Esq.
Bleakley PLatt & Schmidt
One North Lexington Avenue
White Plains,  N.y.  1O6Oj.-1_ZOA

VTA TELECOPIER

Re: Sassower v. Field

Dear Jim:

I enclose the proposed assignment, previously
prepared in this matter. please cal] me ir 'ai iv-"ning"= .r"
needed.

As we dj-scussed, please fax i t  to Mr. McFadden forhis signature and have him send it to you by Federal Express
so that you wirr,h"y: i t  by tomorrow oi saturday. when you
receive the originarry-exeluted document, preas6 carl_ Mrs.
sassower or Mr. vigl iano and they wilr pici< i t  up from your
off ice. (Alternatively, r suggest that you tetr John to
Federal  Express i t  d i rect  to Mrs.  Sassower).

pl-ease carr me if  there are any questions orproblems.

Sincerely,
.<-

| !, \/-1

-$<--'a-=''l/ L4
Jeremy D. uorfe$

JDM: ehd
Encl-osure
l t r jgel

&d-/-



ASSTGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOHN McFA.DDEN, residing at  472 Clearmeadow Drive,

Eaet Meadot^r ,  New York 11554 (r 'Assignor")  was a party plaint i f f

in an act ion ent i t led E1ena Ruth Sasgower,  et  a l  v,  Kattrer ine M

F ie l -d,  et .  a]-  ,  ,  BB Ciw. 577 5 (GLG) present ly pending in the

United States Distr ict  Court  for the Southern Distr ict  of  New

York in White Plains,  New Yort< (r f the Act ion") , '  and

WHEREAS, the Assiqrnor has withdrawn from the Action; and

WHEREAS, ELEN.A. RUTH SASSOWER and DORIS L. S.A,SSOI^78R, wlrose

business address is 283 Soundview Avenue, White Pl"ains,  New York

1O6Od (t tAssigneestr)  were and are party Plaint i f fs l -n th is act ion, '

and

WHEREAS, the Assignees are deeirous of cont inuing to

prosecute the Act ion, incl-uding the causes of act ion cont,ained

therein which are predicated on the r ights and pr iv i leges of the

Assignor,  and the Assignor is agreeable to the c<lnt inued

proEecut ion of  said Causes of  Act ion by the Assignees;

Now, THEREFORE, in considerat ion of  said premises and of  the

sum of ren Dol lars ($1o) paid by the Assignees to the Assignor,

receipt of  which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor,  the

Assignor does hereby sel l ,  t ransfer,  assiqn, and eet over to the

Assignees, and to their  sueeessors and aseigne al l  of  the

Assigrnor 's r ig 'hts,  t i t le and interest  in and to al l  of  the Ceuscs

of Act ion pleaded i-n the complaint in the Act ion, but especial ly

the Fi f th,  Sixth, Sevent lr ' ,  and Elghth Causes of Act ion contained

therein;

E0J !00 h55:-rb83btEI Eh:hl  F0- i f - lE;E; l



AND the Aesignor does hereby give the said Assig.nees, their

suceessors and assigns, fu l l  power and author i ty,  for  their  own

use a.nd benef i t ,  but at  their  own cost and e)r-pense, to ask,

demand, co1lect,  receive, compound, and g, ive acguit tance for said

causes of Act ion, and br ing, prosecute, and wl_thdraw any sui ts ar

proceedingis at law or in equity ( inclui l ing, but not t inr i ted to,

the Action) against the Defendants , named in the Action, and

othersr ds fut ly,  and to al l  intents and purposes,.  as trre

Assiqnor night or eould do, i f  these presents were not rnade_

IN WfTNESS WI{EREOF, tlre Aseignor has set his hand and Eeal

t tr is day of ,199O, Et New York.

JOHN McFADDEN

STATE oF NEI^I YORK )
COUNTY OF )ss, ;

on ,  Ig9O, before me personal ly came JoHN

McFADDEN, to me known and known to me to be the ini l iv iduat

described in, and who executed the foregoing Assigrnment, and duly

acknowledged to me that he exeeuted the same.

Sworn to
this

before rne
day of

[0d 800

,  1gg0

hE5SbEShlEl  dh:ht  g0-!10-tEEI


